

**34 MACT 441/23**  
**MURTI DEVI Vs. RAM NIWAS**

14.07.2025

Present : Sh. Pawan Indoria, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.  
Sh. Rajesh Goel, Ld. Counsel for R-3 / insurer.  
Sh. Sudhir Kumar Singh, Ld. counsel for R-1 and R-2  
(through VC)

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for petitioner that protest petition was filed by LRs of deceased which was allowed and now the same is pending for the investigation with respect to offence u/s 304A IPC and pursuance to the same, if the further investigation report in the same is filed for the offence u/s 304A IPC, appropriate steps shall be made for amendment of issues.

In view of abovesaid submission and considering that the issue is framed only with respect to grievous injuries caused to the petitioners, present claim petition cannot proceed further at this stage till pendency of further investigation.

Be put up for report regarding further investigation on  
**28.11.2025.**

**(Mayuri Singh)**  
**PO MACT (East)/KKD**  
**Delhi/14.07.2025**